Construction   RECI   International and the construction of the conversion of the		03-14-200	1	Atty. Dkt. No. 13418/284	
101635200     To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copies thereon.     1. Name of conveying partylies):     Casey A. Katterhagen     2. Name and address of receiving partylies):     Casey A. Katterhagen     3. Nature of conveying partylies)     Additional conveying partylies)     3. Nature of conveyance:     ASSIGNMENT     Execution Date:     Pebruary 20, 2001     Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO     4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):     If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:     Pebruary 20, 2001     A. Patent Application Number(s):     B. Patent Number(s):     Additional numbers attached? NO     6. Name and address of party to whom correspondence for applications/patents involved: 1     7. Total face 137 C.F.R. § 3.41):     § Otas and address of party to whom correspondence for the spont account number:     6. Statement and signature:     777 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin Avenue For applications is true and correct and any attached copy to the ofginal document. The Commissioner is hereby authorised to charge any additional recordation fores whoh ma	FORM PTO-1595 (modified)			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copies generation of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copies generation of the United States Patent and States Patent and States Patent and States Patent States Patent Pat	$\begin{pmatrix} Rev 6.93 \\ 0, 2, 2, 0 \end{pmatrix}$ REC(			Patent and Trademark Office	
1. Name of conveying partylies):   2. Name and address of receiving partylies):     Casey A. Ketterhagen   2. Name and address of receiving partylies):     Additional conveying partylies)   NO     3. Nature of conveyance:   NSSTGMMENT     Execution Number(s) or patent number(s):   Additional number(s) & address(es) attached?   NO     4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):   If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:   Petruary 20, 2001     A. Patent Application Number(s):   B. Patent Number(s):   B. Patent Number(s):     5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence   6. Total number of applications/patents involved:   1     concerning document should be mailed:   7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):   \$40.000     Z. Check Enclosed   Charge to deposit account   1     777 East Wisconsin Avenue   5. Deposit account number:   06-1447     9. Statement and signature:   Do NOT USE THIS SPACE   06-1447     9. Statement and signature:   To the above identified deposit account.   Fd. 23, 2221     1. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3   3     1. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3   3     9. Statement and					
Casey A. Ketterhagen   Old Town Cance Company 58 Middle Street Old Town, Maine 04468     Additional conveying partylies)   NO     3. Nature of conveyance: ASSTGMENT   Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO     4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Pebruary 20, 2001   Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO     4. Application number(s): oncerning document should be mailed: Todd A. Rathe POLEX & LARDNER PTERST Center 777 Rate Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Misconsin S2202-5367   6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1     7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): X Check Enclosed Charge to deposit account Milwaukee, Misconsin S2202-5367   8. Patent Number: B. Deposit account number: 06-1447     9. Statement and signature: To the bast of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy To the bast of my knowledge and belief. the toregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy To the bast of my knowledge and belief. the toregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy To the bast of my knowledge and belief. the toregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy To the bast of my knowledge and belief. the toregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy To the bast of my knowledge and belief. the toregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy To the bast of my knowledge and belief. The Commissional is bready authorized to charge any additional recordation faces which may be required in this matter to the above diminited to charge any additional recordation faces which may be required in this matter					
Additional conveying partylies)   NO     3. Nature of conveyance:   Assignment     Assignment   Response     Assignment   Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   NO     4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):   Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   NO     4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):   Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   NO     4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):   B. Patent Number(s):   Pebruary 20, 2001     A. Patent Application Number(s):   B. Patent Number(s):   S. Patent Number(s):   2001     5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence   6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1   7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):   \$40.00     5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence   6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1   7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):   \$40.00     Todd A. Rathe   Charge to deposit account   X   Check Enclosed   Charge to deposit account   1     7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):   \$40.00   X   Check Enclosed   Charge to deposit account   1     7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):   \$40.00   X   Check Enclosed   Charge to deposit account   1     7. Total	T. Name of conveying partylies).	2. 18			
Additional conveying partyles)   NO     3. Nature of conveyance:   ASSIGNMENT     Execution Date:   Pebruary 20, 2001     Additional number(s) or patent number(s):   Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   NO     4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):   B. Patent Application is:   Pebruary 20, 2001     A. Application number(s) or patent number(s):   B. Patent Number(s):   S. Patent Application is:   Pebruary 20, 2001     A. Patient Application Number(s):   B. Patent Number(s):   B. Patent Number(s):   Implication is:   Pebruary 20, 2001     5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence   6. Total number of applications/patents involved:   1     7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):   \$40.00   ¥   Check Enclosed     7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):   \$40.00   ¥   Check Enclosed   Charge to deposit account     Milwaukee, Wisconsin Avenue   B. Deposit account number:   06-1447   06-1447     9. Statement and signature:   To dhe bast of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account.   Ed. 23.2aol     9. Statement and signature:   Toda A. Rathe   Signature   Dare	Casey A. Ketterhagen			922 37/0	
3. Nature of conveyance:   ASSIGNMENT     Execution Date:   February 20, 2001     4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):   If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:   February 20, 2001     4. Application number(s):   If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:   February 20, 2001     A. Patent Application Number(s):   B. Patent Number(s):   B. Patent Number(s):     6. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:   6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1     7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):   \$40.00     Y   Check Enclosed   Charge to deposit account     777 East Wisconsin Avenue   Deposit account number: 06-1447     Milwaukee, Wisconsin S3202-5367   B. Deposit account number: 06-1447     9. Statement and signature:   Tote best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account.     Yodd A. Rathe   Signature   Date     Name of person signing   Signature   Date     03/13/2001 \$Tok!!!   40.00 09   Signature   Date </td <td></td> <th>5</th> <td>8 Middle Street</td> <td></td>		5	8 Middle Street		
Execution Date:   Pebruary 20, 2001   Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO     4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):   If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:   Pebruary 20, 2001     A. Patent Application Number(s):   B. Patent Number(s):   2001     A. Patent Application Number(s):   B. Patent Number(s):   2001     Additional numbers attached? NO   6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1   1     7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):   \$40.00   \$40.00     Y   Total A. Rathe   Charge to deposit account   1     777 East Wisconsin Avenue   B. Deposit account number: 06-1447   06-1447     Milwaukee, Wisconsin S202-5367   B. Deposit account   1   1     9. Statement and signature:   The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account.   Fd. 23.3201     Name of person signing   Signature   Date     Name of person signing   Signature   Date     Name of person signing   Signature   Date     Mather of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3   3     Marke of person signing   Signature   <	3. Nature of conveyance:				
February 20, 2001   Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO     4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):   If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:   February 20, 2001     A. Patent Application Number(s):   B. Patent Number(s):   2001     A. Patent Application Number(s):   B. Patent Number(s):   2001     Additional numbers attached? NO   6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1   1     7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):   \$40.00   \$40.00     Y   Total A. Rathe   Check Enclosed   Charge to deposit account     Firstar Center   777 East Wisconsin 53202-5367   B. Deposit account number: 06-1447     No NOT USE THIS SPACE   00 NOT USE THIS SPACE     9. Statement and signature:   Tota best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy To the best of my knowledge and belief, the above-identified deposit account.     Is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account.     Todd A. Rathe   Todd A. Rathe   Fd. 23.2col     Name of person signing   Signature   Date     Name of person signing   Signature   Date					
If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:   February 20, 2001     A. Patent Application Number(s):   B. Patent Number(s):     Additional numbers attached? NO     5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:   6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1     7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):   \$40.00     ¥   Check Enclosed     Prizstar Center   Check Enclosed     77 East Wisconsin To 3202-5367   B. Deposit account     9. Statement and signature:   To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above identified deposit account.     Todd A. Rathe   Signature     9. Statement and signature:   Fd. 23.2col     10 Nort USE THIS SPACE   Date     9. Statement and signature   To the above identified deposit account.     Todd A. Rathe   Signature   Date     11   Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3     12   Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3     13/13/2001 6T0N11   00000203 0979252 <t< td=""><td></td><th>Addit</th><td>ional name(s) &amp; address</td><td>s(es) attached? NO</td></t<>		Addit	ional name(s) & address	s(es) attached? NO	
A. Patent Application Number(s):   B. Patent Number(s):     Additional numbers attached? NO     5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:   6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1     7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):   \$40.00     X   Check Enclosed Charge to deposit account     777 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-5367   B. Deposit account number: 06-1447     9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account.     Todd A. Rathe   Image Additional Recordation     Todd A. Rathe   Image Additional Recordation     9. Statement and signature: To da A. Rathe   Signature     Todd A. Rathe   Image Addit	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
A. Fateric Application Humbers     Additional numbers attached? NO     5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:   6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1     Todd A. Rathe FOLEY & LARDNER Firstar Center 777 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-5367   6. Deposit account     Do NOT USE THIS SPACE     9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account.     Todd A. Rathe   Lodd A. Bathe     Name of person signing   Signature     Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3     03/13/2001 6TDN11   00000203 09792252 40,00 0P	I this is being med together with a new application, the exceduter date of the application as				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:   6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1     Todd A. Rathe FOLEY & LARDNER   7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):   \$40.00     Firstar Center   Check Enclosed   Charge to deposit account     777 East Wisconsin Avenue   B. Deposit account number:   06-1447     Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-5367   B. Deposit account number:   06-1447     9. Statement and signature:   To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account.   Fd. 23.2m/     Name of person signing   Signature   Date     03/13/2001 6TDN11   00000203 09792252   01     01 FC:581   40.00 DP   1	A. Patent Application Number(s):		B. Patent Number(s)	:	
concerning document should be mailed:   7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):   \$40.00     Todd A. Rathe   X   Check Enclosed     Firstar Center   Charge to deposit account   8. Deposit account number:   06-1447     Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-5367   8. Deposit account number:   06-1447     9. Statement and signature:   To to be st of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account.   Fd. 23, 2001     Name of person signing   Signature   Date     03/13/2001 GTOH11   00000203 09792252   Op     01 FC:581   40.00 OP					
FOLEY & LARDNER   Image: Content of the position of the position of the person signing     Firstar Center   Charge to deposit account     777 East Wisconsin Avenue   B. Deposit account number: 06-1447     Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-5367   B. Deposit account number: 06-1447     DO NOT USE THIS SPACE   DO NOT USE THIS SPACE     9. Statement and signature:   To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account.     Todd A. Rathe   Image: Content for the pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3     03/13/2001 6T0M11   00000203 09792252     01 FC:581   40.00 DP	concerning document should be mailed:			++0.00	
Firstar Center   Charge to deposit account     777 East Wisconsin Avenue   8. Deposit account number: 06-1447     Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-5367   8. Deposit account number: 06-1447     Do NOT USE THIS SPACE     9. Statement and signature:   To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account.     Todd A. Rathe   Instant Part Part Part Part Part Part Part Par		<u>x</u>	Check Enclosed		
777 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-5367   8. Deposit account number: 06-1447     DO NOT USE THIS SPACE     9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account.     Todd A. Rathe   Forded A Datta   Fod. 2.3 2ml     Name of person signing   Signature   Date     03/13/2001 GT0N11   00000203 09792252   40.00 OP			el un te deposit acco	upt	
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-5367   8. Deposit account number     DO NOT USE THIS SPACE     9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account.     Todd A. Rathe   Fordad Machine   Fordad Machine   Fordad Machine     Name of person signing   Signature   Date     03/13/2001 GTON11   00000203 09792252   40.00 OP	Firstar Center				
9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account. Todd A. Rathe Name of person signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3 03/13/2001 GTDN11 00000203 09792252 01 FC:581 40.00 OP	Milwaukee, Wisconsin 532	202-5367 0. 5			
is a true copy of the original document. The common behavior identified deposit account. fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account. Todd A. Rathe For 23, 2001 Name of person signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3 03/13/2001 GTON11 00000203 09792252 01 FC:581 40.00 OP	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
Todd A. Rathe Control of Mark and Control of Mark and Control of Pages including Cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3   Name of person signing Signature   Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3   03/13/2001 GTON11 00000203 09792252   01 FC:581 40.00 OP	9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and is a true copy of the original document. T fees which may be required in this matter	to the above-identified	deposit account.		
Name of person signing Signature   Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3   03/13/2001 GTON11 00000203 09792252   01 FC:581 40.00 OP	Todd A. Rathe	lord a	hand		
03/13/2001 GTDN11 00000203 09792252 01 FC:581 40.00 DP			-		
03/13/2001 GTDN11 00000203 09792252 01 FC:581 40.00 DP	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: o				
	03/13/2001 GTON11 00000203 09792252				
001.303033.1	" 001.9596 <b>99.1</b>				

PATENT REEL: 011572 FRAME: 0219

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Casey A. Ketterhagen of 3331 North Newhall Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has invented a certain invention entitled AUTOMOBILE CARGO CARRIER SYSTEM (Atty. Dkt. No. 13418/284) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was executed by ASSIGNOR concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, Old Town Canoe Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maine, and having its principal place of business at 58 Middle Street, Old Town, Maine 04468 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (b) the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representatives or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto. ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of Foley & Lardner the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Foley & Lardner do not personally represent ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNOR's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of ASSIGNEE; since said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to ASSIGNOR with respect to this Assignment, ASSIGNOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

Executed this  $\frac{20^{7h}}{1000}$  day of  $\frac{FEBPUARY}{1000}$ , 200/. Carey (a State of )ss. County of

On this  $\mathcal{OH}$  day of  $\overline{faburar}$ , 2007, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared Casey A. Ketterhagen, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Jauly Matchin Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 12/15/02



Page 2 of 2

## **RECORDED: 02/23/2001**

## PATENT REEL: 011572 FRAME: 0221